Notice of Meeting

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard (Bracknell Forest Council) (Chairman)

Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) - /?
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ankur Shiv Bhandari t/‘ BraCkne"
Councillor Alvin Finch /-4 Forest
Councillor Mrs Lizzy Gibson "
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council Council

Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches

VIcki Gibson, Free Churches

Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member

Jill Hanson, Church of England

Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher

Adrian Laws, Church of England

Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT)
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith

Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith

Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church

Thursday 4 July 2019, 5.00 - 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12

1JD
Agenda
Iltem Description Page
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3-6
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee
held on 7 March 2019.
3. Matters Arising

4. Membership Update

5. Budget Update (including financing of the hub) 7-8

6. NASACRE conference feedback

Reporting: Anne Andrews

7. SIAMS and OFSTED inspection updates 9-30
Reporting: Anne Andrews, Steve Bogg

8. SIAMS report updates 31-38

Reporting: Anne Andrews

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS

If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. Follow the green signs. Use the stairs
not the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




9. OFSTED report updates
Reporting: Steve Bogg

10. Hub action plan for Westhill project 39-44

Reporting: Anne Andrews, Madeline Diver

11. Proposal for RE ambassador scheme
Reporting: Anne Andrews

12. Locally Agreed Syllabus and Related Training

13. | Any Other Business

14. Dates of Future Meetings
13 November 2019

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted. Please
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special
arrangements can be made.

Published: 26 June 2019

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS

If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. Follow the green signs. Use the stairs
not the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

7 MARCH 2019

5.05 -6.04 PM

Present:

Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor lan Leake, Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist

Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT)
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith

Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church

In Attendance:
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Adviser
Steve Bogg, Bracknell Forest Council

Apologies for absence were received from:

Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE)
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council

Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher

13. Election of Chair and Appointment of Vice-Chair

Agenda Item 2

2

/| Bracknell
Forest
Council

As the meeting was inquorate, a chairman could not be elected. Councillor Dr

Barnard was appointed Chair for the meeting.

14. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November were approved as a correct record

and signed by the Chairman.

15. Matters Arising

Arising from the minutes of the previous meeting, the following comments were

noted:

e SACRE reiterated how impressed they had been by the RE ambassadors
who had presented at the last meeting, and were pleased to note that the
scheme had been extended to include St Michael’s Easthampstead Primary

School.

e It was proposed that it be investigated whether SACRE members who were
not present at the meeting could vote by email on any matters which required
a formal vote, to resolve a history of inquoracy. Following investigation, it was
clarified that this was not possible and votes could only be taken in person.

¢ SACRE members were reminded of the importance of attendance at
meetings, or natification of apologies to allow for action to be taken.

e SACRE noted that Rev Jackie Case would be retiring from its membership

from September 2019.



16.

17.

18.

Budget Update

Steve Bogg presented the SACRE budget which currently indicated an overspend of

around £1,000 related to the work towards the curriculum review and syllabus launch.
SACRE agreed that they were comfortable with this position, given the necessity and
infrequency of syllabus reviews.

Annual report & GCSE/A Level Results

Anne Andrews presented the exam results for GSCE and A Level Religious
Education which had been incorporated into the SACRE Annual Report.

At GCSE, 219 pupils had entered into GCSE in 2018, which equated to 60 fewer
entrants than in 2017. Attainment and progress was in line with national averages.
One school had entered 157 pupils out of a year group of 219, and so SACRE noted
that the overall attainment and progress for the Borough’s statistics was dependent
on one school.

SACRE recognised the disparity between secondary schools in the borough, where
some schools entered the majority of the year group and some schools did not enter
any candidates. It was proposed that secondary schools might be contacted to
establish their plans for RE in future GCSE years.

There had been fewer A Level entries in 2018 than in previous years, but attainment
had been in line with expectations. The number of pupils attaining A* and A grades
was above the national average.

In response to questions, the following points were noted:

o For future data, SACRE requested percentages and cohort sizes to
accompany the number of entries to establish comparative data. (Action:
Steve BogQ)

¢ It was commented that as the Ofsted framework encouraged a broad
curriculum, there were opportunities to further the impact of RE teaching and
gualifications in schools.

¢ SACRE noted the fact that only 3 secondary schools had entrants into RE A
Level in 2018, compared to 4 secondary schools in the previous year. Across
the 3 schools, 38 pupils had entered RE A Level. SACRE was reminded that
sixth forms varied significantly in size across the Borough.

Hub Update
Anne Andrews reported on the Berkshire SACRE Hub.

In 2016-17, the Chairs of the Berkshire SACREs had successfully applied for a
Westhill grant to fund school trips to places of worship.

A subsequent bid for Westhill funding was underway to fund small groups of teachers
going to visit places of worship and making video interviews to use in a classroom
setting. The visits were hoped to have a positive impact on the teachers visiting,
whilst also being useful and accessible for pupils to watch back.

The bid had been submitted following the approval of all 6 SACRE chairs. It was
anticipated that the winners would be announced at NASACRE in May 2019.

Anne asked SACRE members whether they wished to continue to support the
Berkshire Hub arrangement if the Westhill bid was not granted.

4



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

In response to questions, the following points were noted:

e |f the Westhill Bid was unsuccessful, the matter of the Berkshire Hub would be
brought back before Bracknell Forest SACRE for consideration.

¢ SACRE welcomed the bid proposal and supported the concept of making
videos for classroom use.

e It was proposed that SACRE could consider progressing the project,
notwithstanding the bid.

¢ It was noted that while it was possible to Skype faith leaders from around the
world from the classroom, it was important to get the input local people form
faith groups.

e SACRE commented that it was important to use specialist faith-based
language in the video and not to avoid challenging concepts.

e Councillor Barnard and Anne Andrews agreed to meet to develop a 3 year
plan for SACRE to include milestones against which to consider the budget.
(Action: Anne Andrews / Councillor Barnard)

e A workshop was proposed for the summer term to develop objectives for
SACRE.

Westhill bid update

The Westhill bid was discussed under the previous agenda item.

RE Network update

Anne Andrews reported that the RE network had received positive feedback on the
syllabus from subject leaders. Bracknell teachers seemed to be using the questions
and outcomes in the syllabus to inform their teaching.

OFSTED new framework - proposals on RE

SACRE received the new framework from Ofsted for information.

SACRE members commented on the rate of demographic change within Bracknell
Forest and the context in which RE teaching would sit to facilitate community
cohesion.

Monitoring of new syllabus - what do we propose?

SACRE considered the best means to monitor the new syllabus following the launch
in the summer. It was suggested that the impact on primary schools in Bracknell
Forest would be key to the syllabus’ success.

It was proposed that the views of teachers in primary school might be sought to
assess the impact of the new syllabus, and a data gathering exercise by letter or
survey was proposed for the end of the summer term. Schools would be asked about
their experience using the new syllabus, and where any successes or barriers had
been identified.

Councillor Barnard agreed to draft the letter prior to the local borough elections on 2

May for distribution through the summer term. (Action: Councillor Barnard / Anne
Andrews)

Suggestions of items for next newsletter



24.

25.

SACRE members were asked for suggestions of items for the next SACRE
newsletter which would be distributed after the Easter holidays.

The newsletter would prepare schools for the survey to follow regarding the
curriculum.

Members suggested that the newsletter should stress the importance of supporting
all faiths in the changing demography of Bracknell Forest.

It was suggested that children’s artwork could be used on the front of the newsletter.

Members were encouraged to submit any information or advice to Anne Andrews for
inclusion in the newsletter.

Any Other Business

Anne Andrews asked SACRE members whether they agreed to send out the
syllabus guidance material to schools. It was agreed that the documents could be
distributed to schools in their ccurrent format.

Robyn Lynch asked whether there had been an update on whether nominated
substitutes could attend the meeting if any SACRE member was unable to attend. It
was agreed that this would be investigated further.

Dates of Future Meetings

4 July 2019
13 November 2019



Agenda Item 5

Funding

We were shocked at the results of our recent survey about how little of the Central
Services School Block (CSSB) is being used by Local Authorities on SACRE business.
Many SACREs are allocated far less than 1%. We have discussed these figures with the
DfE and are now setting out a national recommendation.

The government'’s guidance is clear:

An LA should fund and support a SACRE and an ASC satisfactorily in line with the duty
to constitute or convene each of these bodles and to enable them effectively to carry
out their functions.

(Religious Education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010, page 11)
The following can be reasonably expected to be funded from the CSSB:

a clerk

a professional officer who has expertise in RE curriculum design;

a publicly accessible place to meet;

the reasonable expenses of members;

publishing the agreed syllabus and other SACRE materials (including agendas and
minutes), most usually on the LA website.

e NASACRE subscription and AGM attendance

The national recommendation is that an LA should allocate at least 2% of the CSSB to
SACRE in order that SACRE can carry out its statutory duties.

We advise each SACRE to look up what your LA’s CSSB is here. Work out whether your
LA is allocating 2% to SACRE. If it is not, write to the LA, explaining what the national
recommendation is and asking when the LA is likely to fu
[...]
pupils and adults to appreciate the relevance of
faith in today’s world, to encounter the teachings of Jesus
and the Bible and to develop their understanding of the
Christian belief in the trinitarian nature of God and its
language.

Enables pupils as well as adults to engage in the planning,
leading and evaluation of collective worship in ways that
lead to improving practice. Leaders of worship, including
clergy, have access to regular training.

Encourages local church community partnerships to
support the school effectively in developing its provision
for collective worship.

Strand 6: Grade Descriptors

In 2 Good Church school which enables pupils and adults to flourish...

their spiritual development.

Statutory obligations are met in context.

Worship is invitational offering everyone the opportunity to engage whilst allowing the freedom for those of other faiths
and none to be present with integrity. All those who wish to be so are actively engaged in worship. Prayer is a natural and
valued part of the culture of the school. It is not compulsory or forced.All those who wish to do so will have regular
opportunities to pray and reflect. Pupils talk about the value of prayer and reflection both in formal and informal contexts
and how being still and reflective in their own lives can be helpful. As appropriate to context, pupils speak of their
personal use of prayer and reflection. Pupils recognise that worship provides meaningful opportunities to contribute to

Worship is creative and pupils talk about how it often inspires them to action. It has variety, for example, involving music
and liturgy, silence, story and reflection and, where appropriate, the Eucharist. Most staff and pupils talk about how worship
causes them to reflect on their behaviour, values and attitudes.Worship ensures pupils develop an appreciation of the
variety of elements and styles found in the diversity of liturgical and other traditions of the worldwide Anglican/Methodist
Church and its diversity of expression within the UK.Worship provokes thoughtful and respectful responses from pupils.
They are aware of the central importance of the Eucharist/Communion to Christian worship.

© The National Society (Church of England and Church in Walezs)éor the Promotion of Education 2018 Page 13


www.methodistschools.org.uk/downloads/siams-training---methodist-appendix-2017.pdf

THE CHURCH

Adh
] w
QPENSEAND  The Methodist Church

SIAMS

Evaluation Schedule

including belief in the trinitarian nature of God.

training.

Planning for collective worship ensures that pupils have opportunities to encounter the teachings of Jesus and explore the
relevance of his teaching in today’s world. Pupils talk about the meaning of the different elements of Christian worship

An effective shared approach to planning allows appropriate opportunities for pupils to gather, engage and respond.The
planning, monitoring and evaluation of collective worship involves a range of members of the community. Pupils are actively
involved in this process, often taking a consultative role. Most leaders of worship, including clergy, have access to regular

The local church community is regularly involved in collective worship, providing practical support and encouragement.

For example:

Excellent Requires

These descriptors should be seen and used as a guide.They are not exhaustive of exemplary practice. Improvement

It is better than Good. It is not yet
Good.

® The school community recognises and values worship as the heartbeat of the school. Pupils

and adults talk with enthusiasm about worship and explain how it influences their lives, both in
and out of school.

School leaders work proactively with the local church community or diocese who provide
innovative and appropriate support for collective worship. Pupils take a considerable lead in
the development of worship within the school. Staff are well supported to lead engaging tutor
group and classroom worship.

Pupils articulate an infor
[...]
operational in the autumn. This will need
to be linked to the CtB directory. Robyn Lynch is the SACRE member
working to update the Bracknell entries in the directory.

Slough is working on making their SACRE resources available to schools
again. The question was raised about the SACRE artefacts that were
stored at Easthampstead Park and where they are now.

o ACTION: AA to find out and ascertain whether, as they belonged
to BERKSHIRE SACRE (not BF as previously believed!) they are
available to teachers from other LA’s to borrow.

Reading and RBWM are still to appoint reps to follow up on the CtB
directory.

40


https://www.oxford.anglican.org/schools/religious-education/religious-education-resources/policies-and-agreed-syllabuses/
https://www.oxford.anglican.org/schools/religious-education/religious-education-resources/policies-and-agreed-syllabuses/

§ ’g . s Sough Qo ik \\(l l 4
,Jt/‘ Bracknell @Bﬁaglpg é!gg,gh H(‘ll:\l e

Forest

e Bracknell and RBWM are the only two SACREs that produce a
newsletter. Providing the source is credited, permission has been given
to use material from these newsletters in other areas.

e A question was raised about issues with clerking and budgets for SACRE;
AH and AA drew attention to the NASACRE and DfE information that
SACREs must be properly funded by law, and that the recommended
amount is at least 2% of CSSB funding should be made available. SACRE
chairs are recommended to contact NASACRE if LA’s persist in offering in
adequate resources to SACRES.

e As the Westhill bid has been successful, and the hub has been awarded
£4000 for the project, each SACRE needs to commit the £900 for this
financial year to enable to the hub to continue.

o ACTION: Payment of the £900 from each SACRE to be made ASAP
after the next round of SACRE meetings (if not already done).

Westhill Project

e Adraft action plan was shared and discussed. Suggestions were made of
schools to contact:
o ACTION: BR to contact Piggot, Waingels and Prospect as possi
[...]
with the completed 2020

films Sessions to
take place in
May 2020

Teachers invited to the two Range of lesson plans End of May

sessions to produce lesson produced and approved by 2020

plans using the materials hub — Possible involvement of

RE Inspired
Stage 3
Publish materials for general | Materials uploaded to the June 2020

use

web, sent to
NASACRE/Westhill and RE
Online




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Budget Update (including financing of the hub)
	7 SIAMS and OFSTED inspection updates
	8 SIAMS report updates
	2019-Crowthorne 2

	10 Hub action plan for Westhill project
	Action Plan for Westhill 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
4 JULY 2019 
5.00  - 6.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council (Chairman) 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Alvin Finch 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Adrian Laws, Church of England 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 
 
In Attendance: 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Adviser 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs Lizzy Gibson 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
VIcki Gibson, Free Churches 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Deborah Windsor, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
 

26. Election of Chair for the meeting  

RESOLVED that Councillor Dr Barnard be elected Chair for the meeting, which was 
the last in the academic year.  

27. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  

28. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  

29. Membership Update  

It was noted that there remained a number of vacancies on SACRE membership 
which would be addressed over the summer holidays. Anne Andrews had contacted 
several different Church of England contacts to fill the Church of England vacancies 
and had only had one reply.  
 
Members discussed the impact that SACRE could have on community cohesion 
more widely, as well as it’s contribution to the improvement of RE and Collective 
Workship in the borough. It was thought that a broader focus may give incentive for a 
wider membership. 



 
SACRE members agreed to send any contacts who were interested in joining 
SACRE to Lizzie Rich.  
  

30. Budget Update (including financing of the hub)  

Steve Bogg had agreed to give an update on the SACRE budget to Anne Andrews, 
but had given his apologies to the meeting.  
 
NASACRE had conducted a survey the last year, which had involved a spreadsheet 
to calculate the Central Schools Support Budget for each area. Members commented 
that the spreadsheet had been very difficult to use and interpret. It was noted that the 
CSSB would impact on what was achievable through the SACRE 3-year plan. 
Members recognised that any specific commitments made in the 3-year plan would 
need to be supported by funding.  
 
Lizzie Rich agreed to follow up on the NASACRE payment for the upcoming year.  
 
It was agreed that SACRE would continue to pay their contribution into the Berkshire 
Hub work.  

31. NASACRE conference feedback  

Anne Andrews reported back from the NASACRE conference which she had 
attended, representing RBWM and Bracknell Forest.  
 
Anne reported that the workshops had been more effective for SACRE work than the 
keynote speakers, although the speakers had been on interesting subjects. Anne had 
attended a workshop on Communication between NASACRE and SACREs, which 
had been useful and she agreed to share the slides from this when available.  
 
It was noted that a workshop on Monitoring and Evaluation of Collective Worship and 
RE had been oversubscribed on the day, which showed that this was a matter of 
concern across the country.  

32. SIAMS and OFSTED inspection updates  

SACRE received reports from the latest SIAMS and OFSTED inspections of 
Crowthorne CoE and Ranelagh. 
 
It was noted that schools in Bracknell Forest had been receiving Good results from 
SIAMS where previously they had been rated Outstanding, but that this was not 
reflective of any dip in standards or performance.  
 
It was noted that once the new OFSTED framework was embedded, there would be a 
significant crossover between the two frameworks.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 Bracknell Forest schools had been improving through their OFSTED 
inspection.  

 SACRE proposed that the criteria for Outstanding in SIAMS inspections was 
too high. Schools graded Good had received supporting narrative that 
suggested that they had improved, and had previously been rated 
Outstanding. Anne Andrews agreed to feed this back to SIAMS through her 
inspector training. (Action: Anne Andrews) 



 It was clarified that RE was inspected in all schools, however only Voluntary 
Aided schools got an RE grading through Ofsted. Voluntary Controlled 
schools were inspected by SIAMS but did not receive an RE grading.  

 SACRE requested extracts of any published Ofsted report for Bracknell Forest 
schools where they related to RE. (Action: Steve Bogg / Gary Paterson) 

33. SIAMS report updates  

The SIAMS reports were considered under the previous agenda item.  

34. OFSTED report updates  

OFSTED report outcomes were considered under a previous agenda item  

35. Hub action plan for Westhill project  

Anne Andrews reported that Bracknell Forest SACRE had been granted the Westhill 
Bid in conjunction with the Berkshire Hub.  
 
An additional Hub meeting was planned for 17 July 2019, and any feedback or 
comments were to be sent to Madeline.  
 
The Bid consisted of £4k allocated to the Hub of 6 Berkshire SACRES. The fund 
would be used to take a small group of teachers to 4 places of worship, to ask 
syllabus questions of people who worship there and video the interviews for use in 
the classrooms. It was hoped that a secondary school media department might be 
used to film and edit the interviews.  
 
All SACRE members were asked to send any suggestions of proposed venues to 
Gareth and Madeline to feed back on 17 July 2019.  

36. Proposal for RE ambassador scheme  

Anne Andrews presented the proposal to expand the RE Ambassador Project which 
had been started in Ranelagh.  
 
It was proposed to use Ranelagh as the Bracknell Forest training school for other 
secondary school pupils. Trained ambassadors would be sent out to primary schools 
to deliver RE lessons.  
 
SACRE commented that they had been very impressed with the Ranelagh 
ambassadors when they presented to the meeting. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 Pupils from all faith groups would be encouraged to apply to become 
ambassadors.  

 It was proposed that children could be given the opportunity to interview for 
the role of ambassador.  

 SACRE members discussed how the project could fit into SACRE’s goals.  

 Ranelagh ambassadors had visited Wildridings, St Michael’s Easthampstead 
and Jennet’s Park. 

 It was suggested that ambassadors could be brought into schools to deliver 
collective worship assemblies.  

 SACRE members asked what support the schools would need.  
 

 



It was agreed that a letter would be written to RE lessons from the SACRE meeting in 
September, to ask what the barriers to the project would be and how SACRE could 
support the project. SACRE agreed to reconsider the proposal in September when it 
was further appraised of the issues arising from it.  
 
 

37. Locally Agreed Syllabus and Related Training  

Anne Andrews reported that the recent RE Network meeting had been poorly 
attended, but those who had attended were from faith schools. SACRE considered 
that the move of the Network meeting to the Open Learning Centre might have 
discouraged attendance due to parking issues.  
 
It was clarified that enough feedback on the Guidance materials had been received, 
but the Berkshire Hub had asked for cross referencing between Crossing the Bridges 
documents and the Guidance. Anne Andrews had agreed to put this together  
 
The need for blended learning with face-to-face and online training was recognised 
for the future.  
 
SACRE recognised that the SACRE Resources had been transported to the Open 
Learning Centre following the move from Easthampstead Park Community Centre. 
The artefacts had been purchased by Berkshire County Council, and as such, 
SACRE members agreed they were happy for other SACREs to loan the artefacts. 
SACRE agreed to write a letter to support the loan, to inform the Open Learning 
Centre.  (Action: Anne Andrews/Gareth Barnard) 

38. Any Other Business  

Anne Andrews reported that the SACRE Hub had been keen to re-establish the 
SACRE Conference. It had been suggested that this could be hosted at a hotel, with 
all SACRE committing to sending a certain number of people. SACRE members 
supported the concept of the conference , but proposed that the venue should be 
somewhere which could be provided free of charge. It was hoped that this could 
encourage more teachers to attend in addition to SACRE members.  
 
Robyn Lynch asked that the matter of substitutes for SACRE members be revisited.  
 

39. Dates of Future Meetings  

 


